Prayer Page

Thanksgiving
- LWML Sunday

Entrusting into God’s Care

- Persecuted Christians and refugees

- Those suffering after the storm and during the pandemic

- The homeless & the unemployed

- Workers in the Church, at Bethany and throughout the
World

Healing

- Carol Edwards - recovering after hospitalization

- Ed Schumacher - shoulder injury

- Dale Stonewall - recovering at home after surgery
- Faye Sieck - health issues

Shut-Ins
- Shirley Kellogg - at home

Mourning

- Mildred Herman (grandmother of Carolyn Zimmerman) - died
9/30

- Ray (father of Deb Mills) - died 9/4

- Erma (mother of Rita Tiedt) - died 8/30

Serving Our Country

- Ben - serving in the lowa National Guard

- Mitchell & Benjamin (relatives of Schoens & Amy Smith)- serving
in the U.S. Navy

- Tailor & Charlie (grandsons of Kim Neuhaus) - serving in U.S.
Armed Forces

- Harrison (son of Rob & Faye Sieck)- serving in U.S. Armed
Forces

Chancel Flowers are placed in celebration of LWML Sunday.

Elder
Ushers (8:30)

Ushers (11:00)
Lector (8:30)
Lector (11:00)
Video (8:30)
Video (11:00)
Sound (8:30)
Sound (11:00)
Acolyte (8:30)

Acolyte (11:00)
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Notes

PSALM 100:2

Connect with us online!

www.facebook.com/bethanycria

October 3, 2021
LWML Sunday
8:30 a.m. Service

www.bethanycr.org

Living and Sharing God’s Love



Order of Service

Welcome and Announcements
Hymn

All Hail the Power of Jesus’ Name LSB #549 (v.1,2,6,7)
Invocation, Confession and Absolution
Introit Psalm 127
Kyrie, Gloria in Excelsis
Salutation and Collect of the Day
Old Testament Reading Genesis 2:18-25
Epistle Reading Hebrews 2:1-13
Alleluia
Holy Gospel Mark 10:2-16
Nicene Creed
Hymn of the Day

Our Father, by Whose Name LSB #863
Sermon
Prayers of the Church
Preface, Sanctus
Lord’s Prayer, The Words of Our Lord
Pax Domini, Agnus Dei
Distribution

Children of the Heavenly Father LSB #725
I’'ve Got Peace Like a River Jeff & Cooper Crow
What a Friend We Have in Jesus LSB #863
Nunc Dimittis, Thanksgiving
LWML Pledge
Salutation and Benedicamus, Benediction
Closing Hymn

Serve the Lord with Gladness

Notes and Announcements

Join us for a church picnic and family fun day on Sunday, October
10, 12:30-3:30 at Meadowlark Shelter in Wanatee Park in Marion.
Sack lunches, water and lemonade will be provided. You may
bring your own meal if you prefer. Some outdoor games will be
available, but feel free to bring your favorite (corn hole, frisbees,
balls, etc.)! There are also nearby trails for hiking or biking. If you
plan to attend, please help us plan for meals by calling the church
office or signing up at bethanycr.org/events/church-picnic.

Serve the Lord Day - Help the trustees care for the maintenance
of our facilities on Saturday, October 16. We will work on various
cleaning and maintenance projects at Bethany, 8:00 a.m. - noon.

Current needs for the Food Pantry are paper towels, toilet paper,
tissues, dish soap, laundry detergent, and tooth brushes.

Blood Drive - An American Red Cross blood drive will be held at
Bethany on Monday, October 25, 1:30-5:30 p.m. Appointments
are needed. To make an appointment, go to redcrossblood.org
and enter zip code 52403 under “Find a Blood Drive.” Or, make
an appointment by calling 1-800-RED CROSS.

LWML Sunday - Today we celebrate LWML Sunday with Lutheran
churches around the world. The LWML supports missions around
the world and here at Bethany. See the LWML display in the
Gathering Area to learn more about ways to be involved in the
women’s guild.

Adult Bible Study - Join Pastor Erickson as he leads Sunday Bible
Study at 9:45. The current study is a series on Care of Creation.
Topics covered in this 8-week series will include ‘Recognizing the
Biblical Narrative,” ‘Recognizing our Dependence on Creation,’
‘Recognizing our Responsibility to Creation,” as well as ‘Caring for
Creation as Individuals and as a Community of Believers.’

Project 24 will host a virtual thank-you event for supporters (like
us!) on Saturday, October 9, 9:00-10:30 a.m. If you would like the
Zoom link, email jennifer.hummel@Icms.org by Thursday. See the
display outside the sanctuary for information about Project 24.

Sunday

Monday

Tuesday

Wednesday

Thursday

Saturday

Sunday

Our Calendar This Week

8:30 am
9:45 am
9:45 am
11:00 am
1:00 pm

10:00 am
6:00 pm

6:30 pm
7:00 pm

6:00 am
6:00 pm
6:00 pm

9:00 am
6:00 pm

9:00 am

8:30 am
9:45 am
9:45 am
11:00 am

12:30 pm

1:00 pm

Divine Service (Traditional) w/ Comm

Adult Bible Study - FLC
Sunday School - Lower Level

Divine Service (Contemporary) w/ Comm

Food Pantry Open

Women’s Small Group - Mr. Beans

Trustees Meeting

Handbell Practice
Evangelism Meeting

Men’s Bible Study
Confirmation Classes
High School Youth Group

Adult Bible Study - FLC
Human Care Meeting

Holy Yoga - Opening Room

Divine Service (Traditional)
Adult Bible Study - FLC
Sunday School - Lower Level
Divine Service (Contemporary)
Church Picnic - Wanatee Park
Food Pantry Open

Notes

Church Office Hours: Monday - Thursday, 8:00 a.m. —4:00 p.m.




